Hong Kong Helpers’ Food Rights Concern Group
Caritas Asian Migrant Workers Social Service Project
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Survey on the Food Welfare of Hong Kong Foreign Domestic Workers
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Survey Background and Objective

This survey aims to understand the food welfare situation and the impact of constantly feeling
hungry on Hong Kong Foreign Domestic Workers (FDWs). The survey results and
recommendations will help us to raise awareness of the importance of meal welfare for FDWs
among the Hong Kong Government, the general public, FDW employers, and people who are
concerned about FDWSs’ food rights. Hong Kong Helper’s Food Rights Concern Group (Concern
Group) was formed by a group of FDWs who have experienced or witnessed food
maltreatment or hunger among their friends. The Concern Group hopes to improve the
public’s understanding of FDWs’ food needs and rights and advocate for the message of “NO
MORE HUNGER” for FDWs.
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Data Collection

Caritas Asian Migrant Workers Social Service Project (AMP) and FDWs Meal Welfare Concern
Group collected the data from March to August 2023 through convenience sampling by street
interviews by the Concern Group members in the popular gathering spots of FDWs or by
online questionnaires filled by FDWs. We obtained 471 completed questionnaires from FDW

respondents, mainly Filipinos and Indonesians.
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1) Respondents’ Basic Information 3ZEi&EALE
1.1 Nationality of respondents &

No. of respondents A #5

%

Filipino / Philipina / JEf#E | 373 79%
=1

Indonesian / Indonesia / | 95 20%
Elfe

Other EA 3 1%
Total 4&%; 471 100%

Almost eighty percent (79%) of respondents were Filipinos, and twenty percent were

Indonesians.
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1.2 Age 1F#

No. of respondents/ A %% %
30 or below/ 30 pEEC LT | 30 6.4%
31-40 218 46.3%
41-50 191 40.6%
51-60 27 5.7%
Above 60/ 60 L. 5 1%
Total Z&% 471 100%

Most respondents, over forty-five percent (46.3%), were in the age group of 31-40; forty

percent (40.6%) were 41-50.

L—F (46.3%) ZEHEEN: 31-40 pRAVEFAH ; DURE (40.6%) L 41-50 pRiFl/E » B/

(- S i B A 2R B R HL -

1.3 Year of Working in Hong Kong 7E3& T {E4FEHA

No. of respondents %
Below 1yr/ 1 DL 10 2.1%
1yr/ 1 4E 27 5.7%
2yr/ 2 F. 13 2.8%
3yr/ 3 28 5.9%
4yr/ 4 51 10.8%
5yr/ 5 & 57 12.1%
6yr/ 6 38 8.1%
7yr/ 7 4E 30 6.4%
8yr/ 8 4 41 8.7%
9yr/ 9 4 25 5.3%
10yr/ 10 4F 43 9.1%
Above 10yr/ i#7#E 10 4F 108 23%




Total 4%y 471 100%

Eight percent (7.8%) of respondents worked in HK for equal to or less than two years (first
contract), over twenty percent (22.9%) of the year of working in HK for 4 to 5 years, and 32.1%
worked ten years or more in Hong Kong. The median year of working in Hong Kong was seven
years.
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I1) Situation on FDWS’ Meal Welfare JMEiE&ERIHVIRM

2.1 What does your employer promise to provide to you on the contract?

BHTETHNERE

No. of respondents A

%

Free Food 391 83%
e Fiet &z &

Food Allowance 80 17%
EERE

Total 458 471 100%

Over eighty percent (83%) of FDWs’ employers promised free food, and seventeen percent of

their employers provided food allowance, as stated on their contracts.
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2.2 What do you actually receive?

B L BEOAREERZHE?

No. of respondents A #§ %
Free Food 381 80.9%
e tieftnEizt
Food Allowance 41 8.7%
[Ee9E
Food Allowance + Free Food 43 9.1%
e Tt &S B+iE a b
Nothing @52t 6 1.3%
Total 4% 471 100%

Eighty percent (80.9%) of FDWs received free food; less than nine percent (8.7 %) received
food allowance; and nine percent (9.1%) obtained food allowance plus free food together.
However, 1.3% of respondents indicated their employers provide neither free food nor food
allowance.
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2.3 For Food Allowance, how much do you actually receive per month in HKD $?

MEERRERERE  SARMSDEHENERER G 7

Food Allowance + Food Allowance
Free Food HAREREL
EaRi+aEER
N=43 N=41
$500 or below/ $500 B¢ 5(11.6%) 1(2.4%)
$501-$1000 2 (4.7%) 2 (4.9%)
$1001-$1100 1(2.3%) 4(9.7%)
$1101-$1200 22 (51.1%) 27 (65.9%)
$1201-51300 2 (4.7%) 1(2.4%)
$1400 1(2.3%) 1(2.4%)
$1500 6 (14%) 5(12.2%)
$2000 4 (9.3%) 0
Total 4&%4 43 (100%) 41 (100%)

Respondents with Food Allowance only:

Less than the amount of the Statutory Minimum Food Allowance

Around seven percent (7.3%) of respondents received less than $1000 for meal allowance.
Almost ten percent (9.7%) received a meal allowance between $1001 to $1100. Adding these
two groups’ percentages, seventeen percent (17%) received a food allowance of less than
$1,196; the Statutory Minimum Food Allowance. (It took effect from 1 October 2022.)

Almost the Same or Above the amount of the Statutory Minimum Food Allowance

Sixty-five percent (65.9%) received almost the same amount as the Statutory Minimum Food
Allowance. Seventeen percent (17%) obtained a food allowance of more than the Statutory

Minimum Food Allowance.
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Respondents with Food Allowance + Free Food

More than sixteen percent (16.3%) of respondents received less than $1000 for meal

allowance. Two percent (2.3%) received a meal allowance between $1001 to $1100. By adding

these groups, more than eighteen percent (18.6%) of them received a food allowance of less

than the $1,196 Statutory Minimum Food Allowance. (It took effect from 1 October 2022.)

More than fifty percent (51.1%) received almost the same Statutory Minimum Food Allowance
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amount. Twenty-five percent (25.6%) had a food allowance of more than the Statutory

Minimum Food Allowance amount.
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2.4 Without checking, do you know how much the current Statutory Minimum Food
Allowance per month in HKD $?

AEER  IRTAEREERBERREESERSD GBT) ?

No. of respondents A %
Correct amount 1FHIES%E 135 28.7%
$1196
Wrong answer $E25 0% 58 12.3%
More than $1196 %jjA$1196
Wrong Answer $E25 0] 105 22.3%
Less than $1196 /D}2$1196
Don’t Know “R41iE 173 36.7%
Total 4&#; 471 100%

Less than thirty percent (28.7%) of respondents got the correct answer of $1196 without
checking. More than thirty-five percent (36.7) did not know the answer, and over twenty
percent (22.3%) responded with the wrong answer, which was lower than the Statutory
Minimum Food Allowance amount.

DIRZ=RE (28.7% ) HIZEhBAE /A TN NAERIZS$1196 WY IEEE 2§ 36.7%M 2]
BARIEEZE BN (22.3%) )25 BEIEHEREE - BIEeHEE1RS1196 JAE
A fREDK -

2.5 Do you experience any problem/discontent with your Free Food?

RS R ERE /A EEHEMRESRARENELS ? EERHEEER)

No. of respondents A %% (N=381) | %
Yes H 143 37.5%
No %A 238 62.5%
Total 4&% 381 100%

Over thirty-five percent (37.5%) of respondents experienced problems or discontent with their
free food.
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2.5.1 If you receive Free Food, which problem(s) do you experience

AHRERER  IREZINVHBEME?

No. of respondents’ responses (N=143)
Bl fER H
Every day 1-3 times per | 1-3 times per
x week month
FEH13X | 8H 13X
Food is not enough 102 (71%) 10 9
RrERERIE
Food is not healthy 44 (31%) 1 0
[EAE N5k
Food is in bad condition 41 (28.7%) 7 15
(e.g. leftover, nearly expired)
RERRES (ARECE - HiE
Bin)
| don’t like the food 26 (18%) 14 16
R E O
The food is against my religion / 5(3.5%) 2 0
fE B BIIRHV SR B 28
The eating environment is not | 4 (2.8%) 4 0
good
AR

More than seventy (71%) of respondents had the experience that food was not enough daily.
More than thirty percent of respondents’ food was daily unhealthy (31%); around thirty
percent (28.7%) in bad condition. Eighteen percent (18%) of respondents did not like the food,
3.5% said the food was against their religion, and 2.8% said the eating environment was not
good. The respondents experienced the above adverse situation daily.
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2.6 Do you experience any problem/discontent with your Food Allowance? (N=41)

REBSRE R A BEIEM R MR ES ? (BERERERER)

No. of respondents (N=41) A% %
Yes H 15 36.6%
No }4H 26 63.4%
Total &8 41 100%

Over thirty-five percent (36.6%) of respondents experienced problems or discontent with their
food allowance -
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2.6.1 If you receive Food Allowance, which problem(s) do you experience

ARRERER  IREZINREBE T ?

No. of respondents’ responses (N=15)
Bl fER H
Every day 1-3 times per | 1-3 times per
x week month
FEH13X | 8H 13X
Food allowance is not enough 13 (86.7%) 1 0
R T
| cannot use the kitchen 2 (13.3%) 2 0
equipment or condiments
A FeEFsE BT P LB sk m
REHCHEY
My employer monitors the 2 (13.3%) 0 0
spending
el £ B2 A RS BB

Over eighty-five percent (86.7%) of respondents indicated that food allowance is insufficient
daily. Almost thirteen percent (13.3%) of them could not use the kitchen equipment or
condiments for cooking their own food; and nearly thirteen percent (13.3%) of their employer
monitored their spending of using food allowance. The respondents experienced the above
adverse situation daily.

B8\ B 11(86.7%) N2 B RN E RN BRI A B4 - K9—Ri= (13.3%) HIZEH#E
e A BB A E Bk M E CTEERE & BET—pi= (13.3%) HyZai&iatift
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2.7 Do you experience any problem/discontent with your Free Food + Food Allowance?
(N=43)
TSR ERE B RN ARIE AR M ELE ? (BERERERER
HERER)

No. of respondents (N=43) A8 %
Yes 8 18.6%
=
No 35 81.4%
=]
Total 4&% 43 100%

Nearly nineteen percent (18.6%) of respondents had problems or discontent with free food

plus food allowance.
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2.7.1 If you receive Free Food + Food Allowance, which problem(s) do you experience

ARG eERERHERENNVER  (REFHFEER T ?

No. of respondents’ responses (N=8)
[EIfEEH
Every day 1-3 times per | 1-3 times per
x week month
FEH13X | 8H 13X
Food or Food allowance is not | 3 (37.5%) 1 0
enough
IR E
Food is not healthy 2 (25%) 0 0
TEERNEE
My employer monitors the 2 (25%) 0 0
spending
el F BEFE(E ARE 'R S
The food is against my religion 1(12.5%) 0 0
fes B B Y SR A T 28

Over thirty-five percent (37.5%) experienced food or food allowance insufficient daily.
Twenty-five percent of respondents had problems with unhealthy food (25%), and their
employer monitored their spending daily (25%). 12.5% (one respondent) had the problem of
food being against her religion daily.

LIVURszalE (37.5%) nERIRER SIS RN E 5 Wy —328i#8 KA R
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2.8 Do you constantly feel hungry at work?

R IAER A S RAEEEIIRTE ?

No. of respondents %
Yes 169 36%
No 302 64%
Total 471 100%

Thirty-six percent (36%) of respondents constantly feel hungry at work.
=N (36%) 2 E TN AP R RUE e -



2.9 Have you experienced any of the below when you were constantly hungry?

FEIRREFHER AR - BRI THIAEER ?

No. of respondents %
(N=169)
No energy ;& H 157 117 69%
Physical discomfort (e.g. Stomach ache, 115 68%
headache, etc.)
S (W15 R IR )
Unable to concentrate “NEEEEHFEH 71 42%
Feeling emotional 61 36%
RENFL (REEEE )
Forgetful = 57 33%

With the experiences of constantly feeling hungry, seventy percent (69%) of respondents had
no energy; almost seventy percent (68%) experienced physical discomfort. Over forty percent
(42%) could not concentrate; thirty-six percent (36%) felt emotional, and; thirty-three percent
(33%) were forgetful.

R RUETEILER - £1 (69%) ZaiEEF AN, BT TR (68%) REIF G
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I11) Analysis 4347
Foreign Domestic Workers (FDWSs) are under the Standard Domestic Helper Employment
Contract protection. The contract stipulates that FDWs' employers need to provide a
monthly salary and sufficient food. An employer can provide sufficient food in one of two
ways: 1) Pay a monthly food allowance of at least HKS1,196 (the minimum permitted food
allowance) to FDWs for buying their groceries. 2) Share or provide food with FDWs, but the
employer needs to communicate clearly with the FDWs how it works. However, from the
survey, we found that FDWs’ fundamental right to food cannot be protected in daily
practice.
According to Tables 2.5 and 2.5.1, over thirty-five percent (37.5%) of respondents (143
people) experienced problems or discontent with their free food. More than seventy
percent (71%) of these respondents (102 people) had the experience that food was not
enough daily. Tables 2.6 and 2.6.1 show that over thirty-five percent (36.3%) of respondents
(15 people) experienced problems or discontent with their food allowance, and over
eighty-five percent (86.7%) of these respondents (13 people) indicated that food allowance
was insufficient daily.
By adding these figures, 158 respondents experienced insufficient food daily regardless of
whether they received free food or food allowance, accounting for one-third (33.5%) of
total respondents who experienced hunger daily. This phenomenon deserves attention.
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Basic information of the FDW respondents

» From Table 1.1, we received 471 completed questionnaires; almost eighty percent
(79%) of the respondents were Filipinos, and twenty percent were Indonesians.
According to Table 1.2, more than eighty-five percent (86.9%) of the respondents
were aged between 31 and 50, which is the age group with “prime working age” (age
25-54) labour force participation. Among the respondents, 46.3% were in the age
group of 31-40, and 40.6% were in the age range of 41-50.

» Table 1.3 shows that about ten percent (10.6%) of respondents had worked in Hong
Kong for less than or equal to two years (first contract). From the focus groups, we
learned that FDWs tend to be submissive even if they were maltreated under the first
contract. It is because they are afraid of breaking the contract and they could not
afford to repay the training fee and service charge for working in Hong Kong.
Moreover, if they were terminated in the first contract, they might be suspected of
“job hopping” and be blacklisted by the Immigration Department. The median year of
working in Hong Kong for the respondents was seven years; more than twenty
percent (22.9%) had worked in Hong Kong for 4 to 5 years, and twenty-three percent
had worked for more than ten years in Hong Kong. These data indicate that the
respondents have a stable working experience in Hong Kong.

ZEhEEARER
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JEIX 31-40 BRHYFERAH ¢ 40.6%E ] 41-50 FRAVAEERAHA] -
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The Situations of FDWs receiving food from their employers under the Standard Domestic
Helper Employment Contract

Tables 2.1 and 2.2 show that over eighty percent (83%) of FDWs’ employers promised free
food, and seventeen percent (17%) provided food allowance under the Standard Domestic
Helper Employment Contract. However, only eighty percent (80.9%) of FDWs received free
food; less than nine percent (8.7%) received food allowance; and nine percent (9.1%)
obtained a mixed mode with food allowance plus free food together. However, six
respondents (1.3%) still indicated that they received no free food or food allowance and
solved their hunger by using their own money to buy food. Also, from Table 2.4, regarding
the knowledge of the statutory minimum food allowance, less than thirty percent (28.7%)
could answer correctly (HK$1,196, the Statutory Minimum Food Allowance, which took
effect from 1 October 2022), while more than one-third (36.7%) did not know about the
amount of food allowance. This indicated that some employers still ignored the Food Right
protection under the Standard Contract, and the FDW community needed to be more
familiar with the details of the contract.

R EHE LEFHECY - BERIMERMERIER
R 2.1 2.2 B IRIBFEER (R TIRFG U/ UK (83%) (&6 I MEZE
HIEMRBIE & - TR (17%) 2 IR 0RE &AL - 28000 - HIE LA/ (80.9%) HY
T RS RERER  AEES I (8.7%) BAEREEEY S TMEEHSZIL (9.1%)
ERRAREHE - HERES eV e g a2k - EREERIENBZIE
(1.3%) For - BERERBLER|RYSIE R > AfIREERFEREERYRK
BRI - LA > (EFR 2.4 383 > AEI=0 (28.7%) HYZHEAEIEMERI B AT i
(REYIRIENEE > MEBE=52 — (36.7%) HIZiiEEE RN AERE A RIS -
BRI R EEGERSEIMEREARYERNIRE - TIIMERERYRES
NINBHIZR -

Alarming Signal for FWDs experiencing “HUNGER” every day
According to Tables 2.8 and 2.9, thirty-six percent (36%) of respondents constantly felt
hungry at work. Of these 169 FDWs, nearly seventy percent of respondents had no energy
(69%) and experienced physical discomfort (68%). Over forty percent (42%) could not
concentrate; thirty-six percent (36%) felt emotional, and; thirty-three percent (33%) were
forgetful, with the consequences of constantly feeling hungry.

SMEFRERE " g6k AUEERRSE
fRIZES 2.8 W13 2.9 » =pl/N(36% ) HYZEHEFRAE LIF TR e 2 169 4%
Hlaks BATIME > PRT TR (69%) ER/2AIETT; &Utpk (68%) EISEEAHE ; &
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Constantly feeling hungry not only affected FDWs’ physical health (no energy, physical
discomfort), but it also had negative impacts on their cognitive performance (inability to
concentrate and forgetfulness) and emotional aspects (feeling emotional). All these
consequences not only endangered the physical and mental health of FDWs but also directly
affected the quality of work provided and hindered the positive employee-employer
relationship.

R gL ake s M R B MRy S Re R OaETT - BRNE)  IRgESMED
se AT R (HASE ~ ) MIFRE (B4R ) THERARZE - BLAR
SREIEL R R R A E e RIMER SRR O - B EREPE TIFE R el
Z[EHIRR (-

Accepting Culture Difference in Food

Most of the FDW respondents were in the “prime working age” (age 25-54) for labour
force participation, so they needed more food to have enough energy to fulfil their daily
tasks compared to FDWs’ employers, who were elderly, office workers or female employers.
FDWs often encountered complaints or doubts about the number of rice bowls they ate per
meal. Besides the sufficient intake of carbohydrates, Filipinos and Indonesians are “Rice
Lovers”; the cultural differences in food must be acknowledged. From our experience,
many employers did not intentionally withhold food to make the FDWs hungry or
malnourished. However, without clear communication and clarification from employers,
FDWSs did not know what household food they could eat. Moreover, FDWs were not
assertive enough to ask or express themselves when they did not have enough food,
possibly due to the power difference between employers and FDWs.

The Standard Contract does not cover explicit guidelines on shared food, so good
communication is essential for meal-sharing arrangements between the employer and FDW

with the consensus on when, where, what, and how much.

RGO LS EER

REBZaIMEERR 2 BL5 80T T =& TIEFHS ) (25-54 %) > R PRy HE T
FEBRE - ORI (R EAHEE - MfTREE SRR e BRSNS
TAF - SMAEE F R TR EE S MRz 0 s EE - Friesaio KBS mash
FEREAMENE ARER " A8ETE » WIMIAARECE LR EERE - B
N ITAEEER - P2 REABUELERY)  SIMEREEEEAR - f[2ERELE
RS T SMEILA KB ea (R LI &Y - SMEE D T SHE ) FifE 5
TEMMIZA s e TR YA e - 15 rTRE e (e (R AR 2= B e -
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Problems and Discontent regarding Free Food and Food Allowance

Referring to Table 2.5 and Table 2.5.1, among the FDWs who received only free food, around
forty percent (37.5%) of respondents experienced problems with the free food, of which
71% stated that they always received not enough food, around thirty percent reflected
that the food was not healthy (31%) or in bad condition (28.7%), such as only canned food
and leftovers. In addition, free food often refers to shared food with the employers’ families,
which might not suit the FDWSs’ taste or religion.

From Table 2.6 and Table 2.6.1, for those who received only food allowance, more than
one-third (36.6%) of respondents encountered discontent with the food allowance received,
in which nearly ninety percent (86.7%) received not enough food allowance, around ten
percent (13.3%) reflected the situation of being monitored on their expenses or being
forbidden to use kitchen equipment.

The amount of Statutory Minimum Food Allowance is Far from Enough

The amount of Statutory Minimum Food Allowance is HK$1,196 monthly. Calculated using
31 days a month, it only covers $38.5 for three meals daily. Adults, especially foreign
domestic helpers who need manual labour, need more than $38.5 per day to eat outside.
FDWs use this limited Food Allowance to cook and eat at their employers’ homes but cannot
afford to buy nutritious food. Therefore, they always buy eggs, noodles, bread, or food that
has expired or is almost expired to solve the problem of insufficient Food Allowance. Table
2.3 shows that 17% of the respondents’ food allowance was lower than the legal
requirement of $1196. They had to use their salary to purchase food, which violated their
right to food (access to adequate food). This also explains why there is a mixed mode of
“food allowance and free meals” in actual practice because if the employer does not
provide free food support or allow the foreign helper to use the condiments, tableware and
cooking equipment in the kitchen, the amount of minimum food allowance is not enough to

cope with the daily expenses.

PAEERE R KEREMIHRENEREE AT RS

PRI 2.5 F1% 2.5.1 » K2 RERERYINIMEZNE - REURL (37.5%) HIZH#E
e LI ftiy &g &2 gk LB EIRE - B ER(Tn)NZahaRon s m e
FINEY) » RO=RRMEYIA R (31%) EEYIRRAE (28.7%) » Hila LA HETH
BanfIFE o 5500 o iRftEERMtEBEREREY BIEEEENRERXZHENRY -
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R 2.6 TR 2.6.1 1 » HHVAPLL HHHPE RRREHYZ50%E » B =7 2 — (36.6%) Y

13



2 U B RIS RE A - BEATTURR (86.7%) IR EHUE SRR RIERS - i
—h% (13.3%) SZLT (e £ R IR B Rk (E B SR A -

BEAAE R EREREE S

AR SRR ES119 - FIEH 31 KetH - BRERSS38.5 B —H =% -
R ANES38.5 IRAAN R LI » FrnlE 2 A I 57 B MEES MRS - SMAEE
FEZEARAVEE &R SR s B £5 < siIZel - HRaYras /K - Ut - #h14
ENREAEE - AR @Z%E2«7@Z}&%Z}E%E’ﬂ’@%%ﬁ@i’lﬂi’%\iﬂﬁxﬁEI’J [
(3% 2.3 I Q7% 23 B RS BRREEFR$1196 HYAE ZoR - /A E H]
reEE RN BEN T RYEER TN RAE) - 1B R R ER E R F T &
B REREE ) RS - NE ORI RE 'RVIN L IR BT I ME
(E BT RIER A ~ B EAIREEECE » IERAARANSER— H = 8ABH L -

IV) Recommendations 2%

Foreign Domestic Workers (FDWs) are essential to Hong Kong’s local economy — they cook,
clean and care for children and the elderly, releasing the workforce in local families. FDWs
are laborers under the protection of Hong Kong Labour laws and the Standard Domestic
Helper Employment Contract. However, some of the FDWs were maltreated by their
employers, especially in the food issue; they experienced free food that was against their
religion, insufficient free food and food allowance that caused hunger, and eating leftovers
or unhealthy food like canned or salty food. Food allowance was insufficient for having
meals outside; thus, they could not cope with the situation without permission to use the
employer’s kitchen to cook their own food.

Some of the employers did not intend to let their workers be hungry. However, the FDWSs
did not assert their discontent about their food issue to employers as there is a power
difference between them; FDWs are afraid of being “troublesome” in the eyes of their
bosses. They were always submissive to the food they did not like, the small portion that
was not enough or the lack of breakfast or lunch. FDWs need to have precise meal times as
ordinary employees in Hong Kong. Therefore, setting clear meal breaks in a day and
clarifications and details for FDWs’ meal welfare are essential measures for protecting FDWs.

As a result, we have the recommendations below:

1) A more explicit explanation and terms on free food and food allowance should be
included in the Standard Domestic Helper Employment Contract, in which the
contents should be bilingual in both English and Indonesian to ensure FDWs
understand the details. The terms should specify that for those who choose free food,
their employer should allow them to use the kitchen to prepare their own meals, and
for those who receive free food, the food should not be against their religion; the
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employers should provide three meals with sufficient portions to prevent hunger.

2) Increase the Statutory Minimum Food Allowance from $1196 to $1800 monthly,
which equals $450 per week. (The amount of food allowance was $920 in 2014 and
increased to $1196 in 2021; there was only a $276 increase over these nine years,
which could not keep up with inflation.)

3) Provide a total of two hours of meal time/meal break to the FDWs for at least 10
hours of work daily. The clear meal time or meal break gives the FDWs legitimate rest
hours for the whole day, like ordinary employees in Hong Kong.

4) Provide community education to FDWSs and their employers, which allows both sides
to have clear understanding and mutual expectations on food issues regarding having
free food or food allowance. Community education enables the public to understand
the cultural differences in food issues, respect FDWSs’ religion on food, and accept the
difference in food portion and taste.
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